NOTICE OF MEETING

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 30th January, 2025, 6.30 pm - George Meehan House, 294
High Road Wood Green N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting here,
watch the recording here)

Councillors: Matt White (Chair), Alexandra Worrell, Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair),
Makbule Gunes and Lester Buxton

Quorum: 3

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or
reported on.

By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings.

The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New

items will be dealt with at item below).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Haringey


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OTQzMDcyOGMtNWUwMy00MjZkLTllNjktYzhmYTg2YjllM2Y2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22f5230856-79e8-4651-a903-97aa289e8eff%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is
considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and

(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
withdraw from the meeting room.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS

To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B,
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution.

6. MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS (PAGES 1 -12)

To receive and note the minutes of the following Scrutiny Panels and to
approve any recommendations contained within:

e Housing, Planning & Development Scrutiny Panel — 16" December
2024
7. SCRUTINY OF THE 2025/26 FINAL BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM
FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2025/2030 (PHASE 2 SAVINGS)
To follow
8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

9. FUTURE MEETINGS

27t March 2025

Philip Slawther, Principal Scrutiny Officer
Tel — 020 8489 2957
Fax — 020 8881 5218
Email: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk



Fiona Alderman
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer)
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ

Wednesday, 22 January 2025



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 6

MINUTES OF THE MEETING Housing, Planning and
Development Scrutiny Panel HELD ON Monday, 16th December,
2024, 6.30 pm

PRESENT:

Councillors: Alexandra Worrell (Chair), Tammy Hymas, Dawn Barnes,
Khaled Moyeed, John Bevan and Isodoris Diakides

ALSO ATTENDING:

213. FILMING AT MEETINGS

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained
therein’.

214. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence
215. URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business
216. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no Declarations of Interest.
217. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS

The Panel received a public question from Mr John Poulter, relating to housing
disrepair claims. A summary of the key points of his question are set out below:

e What is the Council doing to ensure Council Taxpayer’'s money was being
spent wisely and that value for money was being achieved when an increasing
number of Housing disrepair claims were being taken out against the Council
by leaseholders and tenants.

e The Council was failing to carry out repairs and major works and these
properties were then deteriorating, to the point of significant legal action being
taken by the tenants and leaseholders.

Haringey



Page 2

e The situation was being exacerbated by poor communication from the repairs
team and a more general failure of different Council departments not talking to
each other.

e The issue was disproportionately affecting elderly, frail and otherwise
vulnerable tenants.

e There was a failure of contract management in order to get the repairs done.

e The questioner received an FOI response that identified that there were 4753
outstanding legal disrepair claims against Haringey Council.

e The questioner suggested that the Council should set up a dedicated panel to
review these cases and get the repairs issues resolved before the situation was
escalated to the point of legal action being taken.

In response, the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning, Cllr Sarah Williams,
thanked Mr Poulter for coming along to the meeting and putting his points acro
[...]
t with Metropolitan Thames Valley
Housing before Christmas, but that Clarion had failed to respond to his requests for a
meeting.

Clir Bevan also requested that the Member contact sheet around housing association
contacts should be formatted in such a way as to allow the contact details to be cut
and pasted from the document.

The Panel requested clarification about the frequency that the £20 meal allowance
was paid to tenants who were residing in hotels. (Action: Jahedur Rahman).

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting on 5" November were agreed as a correct record of
the meeting.

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN AND BUDGET 2025/26
PROPOSALS

The Panel received a report which set out the Housing Revenue Account Business
Plan and Budget 2025/26 proposals relating to the HRA. The report was considered
by Cabinet at its meeting on 10" December. It was noted that Every year, the Council
set a business plan for its Housing Revenue Account. This business plan considered
projected income and expenditure over a 10-year and 30-year period. The Housing
Revenue Account (HRA) is the Council’s record of the income and revenue
expenditure relating to Council housing and related services. Under the Local
Government and Housing Act 1989, the HRA is ring-fenced and cannot be subsidised
by the General Fund. Since April 2012, the HRA has been self-financing. Under self-



Page 4

financing, Councils retain all the money they receive from rent and use it to manage
and maintain their homes. Setting a medium-term and long-term business plan for the
HRA allows the Council to plan for investment in its housing stock, investment in
building new council housing for the borough and to ensure that services for tenants
and leaseholders continue to be delivered.

The report was introduced by Kaycee Ikegwu, Head of Finance and Chief Accountant,
as set out in the agenda pack at pages 19-40. ClIr Carlin, Cabinet Member for Finance
and Corporate Services was present for this item, along 
[...]
ion about the increase in voids arising from the
success of the Neighbourhood Moves scheme and why this was not
anticipated. In response, the Cabinet Member acknowledged that more work
needed to be done to look at the impact of like for like replacement and
whether this was creating pressures elsewhere. It was emphasised that the
scheme had a lot of benefits such as rightsizing, downsizing, and providing
bespoke homes. It was suggested that building the number of homes the
Council was, was inevitably going to cause a lag with other services.



Page 6

k. The Panel raised further concerns about the number of voids and the impact
that this had on the overall revenue budget. In response, officers acknowledged
that the current position on voids was higher than the organisation would like. It
was emphasised that although it may look like the 400+ number of voids had
not changed very much, the Council had cleared the historical backlog, but 350
new voids had been created this year, partly due to the success of the House
Building programme and the Neighbourhood Moves scheme. It was set out the
long term goal in the HRA business plan was for voids to be at 1%, which was
around 150 properties. The Director of Housing advised that by the end of the
financial year, the service was looking to get the number of voids down to 200.

I.  The Panel contended that the delays in turning around voids seemed excessive
and that once the Council was notified of a person moving out, works should be
scheduled and carried out like in any other situation. The Panel commented
that in the past, the Council had incentivised residents to give two months’
notice by giving them their last month’s rent back. This, it was suggested, would
give the Council enough notice to carry out the works before the next person
was due to move in. In response, the Cabinet Member for Finance and
Corporate Resources advised that in the past the Council had moved people in
and tried to undertake the repairs whilst t
[...]
ost of the changes made wouldn’t be noticed.
It was suggested that this was more of a standardised approach rather than a
reduction in quality, and that the service was still targeting net zero carbon and
Passive House on every scheme. It was also suggested that as more houses
were being built the team were getting a lot better at doing it.

The Panel sought assurances around whether the budgeted C. £8m a year in
fire safety works was enough. It was noted that this was a projection based on
all of the available survey information that was available. Officers advised that
this figure was as robust as it could be. It was also commented that Phase 2 of
the Grenfell recommendations may impact the cost, notably, if the definition of
a high-rise building was altered. The Panel was advised that the budget was
the amount needed in order for the Council to be compliant with regulations. As
more intrusive surveys were undertaken, the costs could increase. It was
emphasised that the most important priority for everyone was the safety of
buildings and residents.

The Panel sought assurances around what was happening with Cornwall Road
and the Red House. In response, officers advised that unfortunately the
contractor had gone bust for Cornwall Road. It was suggested that overall the
Council had been quite fortunate with its contractors, given current market
conditions. In relation to Red House, officers advised that this was an
acquisition rather than direct delivery and that delays had been due to
contractual wrangling with the contractor. It was anticipated that this would be
completed by April 2025.

The Panel asked about the downward trajectory on spend on new homes
acquisitions in the plan. In response, officers advised that this was a reflection
that the plan was oriented to delivery of 3000 new homes and that as the
organisation got closer to that number, there were less acquisitions
programmed in. The Cabinet Member advised that further details about delivery
of new home
[...]
Decent Homes standard included
decorating, painting rusty railings, and smartening up communal areas. In
response, officers advised that it did not, but that a separate programme was
being developed to tackle this and Parklands had been identified as the first
estate that would be used as a pilot. Officers advised that it was a joint
programme with Estates and Asset Management and that it would be partly
funded through the HRA and partly funded through the General Fund.

rr. The Panel congratulated the Planning Service on having won Local Authority of
the Year at the Planning Awards.

RESOLVED

That the Panel noted the HRA’s current financial position as set out in the
report which sets the foundations for the full draft budget for 2025/26 and
2025/26-2029/30 Business Plan.

That the Panel noted that the final HRA 2025/26 Budget and 2025/26-2029/30
Business Plan would be presented to Cabinet on 11" February 2025 and for
final approval at Full Council on 3 March.

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

N/A

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

6 March

CHAIR: Councillor Alexandra Worrell



Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
HELD ON Thursday, 30th January, 2025, 6:30pm – 10:00pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Matt White (Chair), Alexandra Worrell, Pippa Connor (Vice-
Chair), Makbule Gunes and Lester Buxton 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
Councillors Dana Carlin, Sarah Williams, Ayshe Simsek – Democratic Services and 
Scrutiny Manager, Chris Liasi - Committee and Governance Officer, Dominic O’Brien - 
Scrutiny Officer, Taryn Eves - Director of Finance, Jacqueline Longmore – Principal 
Lawyer, Anna Blandford - Assistant Director for Regen & Econ Development, Sarah 
Lavery - Head of Property Change, Zoe Robertson – Head of Place, Daniel Lynch - 
Senior Pensions & Treasury Accountant (interim), Andrew Meek - Assistant Director 
for Capital Projects & Property. 
 
 
13. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein’ 
 

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
The Committee received apologies of lateness from Councillors Worrell, Carlin and 
Williams. 
 

15. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

17. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
There were no deputations, petitions, presentations or questions. 
 

18. MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS  
 
The Committee received and noted the minutes of the following Scrutiny Panels and 

approved recommendations contained within: 



 

 

 

- Housing, Planning and Development Scrutiny Panel – 16th December 2024 

 
19. SCRUTINY OF THE 2025/26 FINAL BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

STRATEGY 2025/2030 (PHASE 2 SAVINGS)  
 

The HRA business plan was presented, with the details outlined for further 

discussion by any colleagues wishing to contribute. The document, initially 

highlighted in December 2024 when the draft was published, included 

commitments for funding, such as carry-forwards from previous years and 

unspent historic grants, some of which had expired or were not drawn down. A 

review was underway to assess whether any of the £22 million could be 

repurposed to manage the overspend for 2024-2025. However, it was noted 

that no assumption was made regarding the use of this amount for the 2025-

2026 financial year. Additionally, the reserves table indicated that a £10 million 

corporate contingency was included in the revenue budget, separate from the 

reserves, to manage potential risks and uncertainties for the following year. 

This contingency was part of the broader financial strategy to ensure fiscal 

stability. 

 

Concerns were raised about the growing gap in the budget, particularly in areas 

with significant income needs, such as adult social care, children’s housing, 

and homelessness. Despite efforts to balance the budget through borrowing 

and grants, doubts were expressed regarding the sustainability of the strategy 

for future years, especially considering the pressures on these key service 

areas. In response, it was emphasised that the demand pressures, especially 

in temporary accommodation and children's home-to-school transport, were not 

unique to Haringey, as similar issues were being faced by local authorities 

nationwide. However, Haringey lacked the reserves to support these pressures 

in the short term. The government’s consultation on funding for 2026-2027 was 

expected, but it was not seen as a solution to the sector-wide demand 

pressures. The Council was committed to ensuring that every pound spent 

delivered value for money and would continue efforts to improve efficiency and 

reduce costs, alongside increasing income where possible. 

 

The multi-year settlement expected for 2026-2027 would likely involve a 

redistribution of funds rather than a significant increase in funding, and there 

was a recognition that, in the future, a larger conversation with the government 

may be necessary if funding continued to fall short of meeting needs. 

Nonetheless, the focus remained on internal efforts to ensure efficient service 

delivery while continuing the work through the 2025-2026 period. 

 



 

 

The driving factors behind the adult's budget were discussed, with the primary 

concern being the increased complexity of needs within the population. This 

complexity involved more long-term health conditions, leading to a higher 

demand for care services and consequently, higher costs. Additionally, the 

rising cost of living, including energy prices, has placed additional pressure on 

care providers. These external pressures were compounded by changes in 

National Insurance rates. Furthermore, it was noted that many residents, who 

are just above the eligibility threshold for council tax reduction, still struggle to 

pay their council tax, particularly with an existing council tax rate ranging 

between £1,500 and £2,000 per year. 

 

A decision was made not to increase council tax by more than 5%, as such an 

increase would add further financial strain on residents. The council tax rate in 

Haringey is already relatively high and raising it could reduce government 

funding due to the way core funding is structured. If the council raises its 

council tax, it would trigger a reduction in government support, making it a less 

viable option in the current financial climate. 

 

The impact of previous service cuts was also highlighted. Haringey had already 

faced substantial financial losses, amounting to £143 million, which led to the 

closure of essential services such as children's centres and adult day care 

centres. These services were considered preventative measures, and their loss 

could have long-term implications, potentially leading to higher costs in the 

future. Given the borough's high levels of deprivation, particularly in areas like 

Northumberland Park, further cuts could increase poverty and place even 

greater strain on already overburdened social services. 

 

The council emphasised its commitment to making efficiency savings rather 

than drastic cuts. The focus of the current budget was to protect essential 

services while ensuring financial sustainability in the long term. By making 

efficiency-driven savings, the council aimed to minimize the negative impact on 

services that residents rely on. 

 

In terms of housing projects, the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) used a 

mixed funding model, with grants playing a key role in enabling the acceleration 

of housing delivery. However, the council also acknowledged the potential for 

rising costs in acquiring properties, particularly in the North London area, and 

made provisions for subsidies to address this. 

 

In conclusion, the council addressed the significant budget gap forecasted 

between 2025 and 2030, recognizing that exceptional financial support would 

be necessary to bridge this gap. The council's long-term financial planning 



 

 

remains a priority to ensure a more financially sustainable future despite 

current challenges. 

 

Recommendations: 

 

Housing Revenue Account – Draft 2025/26 Budget & MTFS 2025/26- 29/30 

 

It is recommended that Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  

 

a) Note the report that will be presented to Cabinet on 11 February 2025 setting 

out the proposed 2025/26 budget and 2025/26 to 2029/30 and which includes 

approval of proposed increases to rents and service charges.  

b) Note the updated revenue financial position since the last update to Cabinet 

on 10 December and which was considered by Housing, Planning and 

Development Scrutiny Committee on 16 December 2024. This is set out in 

Table 6 and 6.1 of the report in Appendix 1 

c) Note the updated capital programme for the period 2025 to 2035 since the 

last update to Cabinet on 10 December and which was considered by the 

Housing, Planning and Development Scrutiny Committee on 16 December 

2024. This is set out in Tables 7 and 7.1 of the report in Appendix 1.  

 

d) Note that Cabinet on 11 February will be asked to recommend the proposed 

HRA 2025/26 Budget and 2025/26-29/30 MTFS, for approval to the Full Council 

taking place on 3 March 2025. 

 
20. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

21. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

- 27th March 2025 

 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Matt White 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


